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City of New Bedford 
Department of Planning, Housing & Community Development 

608 Pleasant St, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740 
Telephone: (508) 979.1500   Facsimile: (508) 979.1575 

 

 

STAFF REPORT 
 

PLANNING BOARD MEETING  
September 13, 2017 

 
 
Case #28-17: SITE PLAN REVIEW 
Case #29-17: SPECIAL PERMIT 
  801 Mt. Pleasant Street 
  Map: 123A Lots: 79 & 80 
Applicant’s  
Agent:   SITEC, Inc. 

449 Faunce Corner Road 
Dartmouth, MA 02747 
 

Owner:  Minh-Tong Nguyen & 
Cuc-Thi Tran 
11 John Alden Court 
Dartmouth, MA 02747 

 
  

 
Overview  
Request by applicant for Site Plan approval under Chapter 9 Comprehensive Zoning, §5400-5490B. Site Plan 
Review for a 1700+/- SF commercial nail salon, §5300-5390 for Special Permit for parking reduction, and §3100-
3130 Parking and Loading, located at 801 Mt. Pleasant Street (Map 123A, Lots 79 & 80), on a 6792+/- SF site in 
the Mixed Use Business (MUB) zoning district.  
 
The applicant proposes on-site demolition of a ranch-style, single-family dwelling unit built approximately 1955 
and new construction of a single-story, clapboard-sided, commercial structure featuring intersecting gabled roof 
lines.  
 
The use of this business is permitted by-right under the city ordinance in the MUB zoning district. To 
accommodate the use, the applicant is required to provide 9 (nine) parking spaces.  
   
Existing Conditions  
This project site is comprised of two associated parcels located on the west side of Mt. Pleasant Street between 
Downey and Haskell Streets east of New Bedford Regional Airport (EWB).  The lot is level and marked by a 
single-family dwelling, storage shed, landscaping which includes old growth trees having a diameter greater than 
16 inches in diameter [all in need of reclamation], and driveway providing parking for two to three vehicles, with 
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one (1) curb cut at Mt. Pleasant Street. A chain link fence follows the rear property line along Lot 79. Evidence 
exists of a septic system. The Southeastern Regional Transit Authority (SRTA) Route 8 designated bus stop is 
located street side; however, no sidewalk or bus shelter exists in the 16+/- foot city right-of-way to facilitate 
boarding or alighting for passengers. 
 
The surrounding context is comprised of well maintained single-family dwelling units and commercial uses. 
Neighboring business entities include: Babbitt Steam Specialty Co., Lunds Limited barber shop, New Bedford 
Pack & Ship, Costa Chiropractic, Massage by Heather, Kids R Us Landing, and Cyclone Cleaners.  
 

Proposed Conditions 
The project involves the construction of a 
freestanding nail salon [to be set back one 
(1) foot from the city right-of-way], with 
associated parking, landscaping, and 
installation of new stormwater recharge 
system following best management 
practices (BMPs) to mitigate stormwater 
drainage at the site.  
 
As determined by technical review of 
plans, the existing driveway width will be 
increased to 22 feet to allow adequate 
aisle width for traffic ingress and egress at 
Mt. Pleasant Street.  The Applicant must 
obtain written approval from the Traffic 
Commission for driveway modification 

and provide for Planning Division files as soon as the approval has been received.  Granite curbing will be 
adjusted to accommodate the driveway improvements.  
 
The perimeter of the bituminous parking area will be finished using typical concrete curb, with screening and 
landscaping in compliance with  §3300 and §3146. Installation of a stockade fence of undetermined height is 
shown on plans at the north property line. Six (6) of the 12 large trees are to remain, as per landscape plan.  Site 
lighting is limited to energy efficient LED wallpack illumination.   
 
Soil disturbance activities will include: installing perimeter and other sediment controls, general site demolition 
and new building construction, excavation for the removal of old pavement, installation of the stormwater 
infiltration system, and parking facility. Upon completion of construction, landscaping will be installed and all 
disturbed areas will be stabilized.  
 
Construction materials have not been specified on the architectural elevation drawings. Clarification is needed 
on the color, specification, and type of construction materials to be used for the exterior finish.  
 
Demand and Operations 
The applicant anticipates five (5) employees will serve 50 clients per day.   Business hours operate from 10:00 
a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Sunday to Saturday. Deliveries are unscheduled and according to pick up.  
 
Anticipated project completion timeline is 4-6 months, at an estimated cost of $250,000.00. 
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Review Comments 
As required under city 
ordinance, the case 
submittal documents 
were distributed to City 
Clerk, City Solicitor, 
Health Department, 
Inspectional Services, 
Engineering, Public 
Infrastructure, 
Conservation 
Commission, Fire 
Department and School 
Department. 
 
DPI comments were 
unavailable at the time of 
the compilation of this 
report and are forthcoming.  
 
Outside of this, no further comments from city offices were received in this matter.  
 
Site Plan Review 
Plans submitted for consideration:  
The submittal is shown as the Proposed Nail Salon, 801 Mt. Pleasant Street, New Bedford, MA, dated June 30, 
2017, prepared by SITEC, Inc., 449 Faunce Corner Road, Dartmouth, MA 02747, consisting of eight (8) sheets; 
and 
Proposed New Building at 801 Mt. Pleasant Street, New Bedford, MA, dated 08/02/2017, prepared by 
Comprehensive Design-Build Service, P.O. Box 578, West Wareham, MA 02576, consisting of two (2) sheets; 
 
A check box is provided next to recommended revisions, as stipulated by the Site Plan Review Checklist and City 
of New Bedford Code of Ordinances.   
 
Cover Sheet  
 

Locus Plan (Sheet 1 of 7) 
 

Site Layout (Sheet 2 of 7) 

 Staff recommends modifying Note No. 4 to read: Any minor modifications (as determined by the City 
Planner and City Engineer) to the information shown on the approved site plans shall be submitted to 
the City Planner and City Engineer as a Minor Plan Revision for approval prior to the work being 
performed. 

 Screening materials to visually obscure the trash enclosure have not been specified on plan sheet. Staff 
recommends these materials be reviewed by the Planning Board or City Planner for final approval. 

 Show snow storage area on plan sheet.  

 Sign and Sign Schedule are omitted. Staff recommends that applicant provide plans & specs for review 
and approval by Planning Board or City Planner for the wall sign. 

 Show any exterior mechanical, duct work, and/or utility boxes. 
 

Grading/Utility Plan (Sheet 3 of 7)  
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Staff defers to the Department of Public Infrastructure. 
 

Landscape / Lighting Plan (Sheet 4 of 7)  

 Height of stockade fence shall be noted on plan. Height shall be at least six (6) feet but no greater than 
ten (10) feet as per §3333. 

 Additional trees and shrubs shall be added along stockade fence line as per §3332. 

 Revise Note on planting schedule to reflect tree diameter of October Glory Red Maple to be a minimum 
of 3” at a point, six (6) inches from ground level. 

 Note snow storage area(s) 

 Verify site distances at entrances. 
 

Demolition/Erosion Control (Sheet 5 of 7)  
 

Existing Conditions (Sheet 6 of 7) 

 Staff site visit finds evidence of a septic 
system. The applicant should provide 
evidence that septic service has been 
discontinued and system has been 
properly removed. 

 

Detail Sheet (Sheet 7 of 7) 
Planning Staff defers to the Department of Public 
Infrastructure. 
 

Proposed First Floor Plan  
 

Proposed Elevations 

 Show lighting location on building elevation drawings. 

 Identify/provide all existing and proposed exterior materials, treatments and colors-including  
roofing, roof eaves, eave brackets, siding, doors, trim, sills, windows, fences, and railings. Staff 
recommends that material specifications for the exterior expansion should be reviewed and approved 
by the Planning Board or City Planner before construction commences. 

 Show/provide details of proposed new exterior elements. 

 Show any exterior mechanical, duct work, and/or utility boxes. 
 

Waivers 
There are no waiver petitions submitted by the applicant for consideration by the Planning Board.  
 

Development Impact Statement (DIS)  
The applicant has not provided a DIS for the proposed development. 
 

Traffic Impact & Access Study 
The applicant has not provided a traffic analysis for the proposed development.  
 

Ground Sign Review 
The applicant is not submitting an application for Ground Sign at this time. Under the current zoning ordinance 
should the applicant seek to erect a freestanding sign (“ground sign”) on the property a separate site plan 
approval would be necessary. 
 

Stormwater Management Report 
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 The applicant states in the Stormwater Management Report the property is served by municipal water 
and sanitary sewer. However, Staff site visit finds evidence of a septic system. The applicant should 
provide evidence that septic service has been discontinued and system has been properly removed. 

 Change references from Hay to Straw wherever applicable. 
Special Permit for Parking Reduction  
As per Appendix C-Table of Parking & Loading Regulations of the zoning ordinance, the applicant is required to 
provide nine (9) parking spaces for the intended use. Shown on the plan submittal are seven (7) nine by twenty 
foot parking spaces, which include one ADA compliant space. Offsite parking is available on the adjacent streets. 
A SRTA Bus 8 stop is located in front of the proposed nail salon.  
 
Plans show a 22 foot aisle width, in compliance with §3144. Spaces are oriented so vehicles may enter and leave 
the site facing the street.  
 
The applicant seeks relief for the balance of two (2) parking spaces required under the ordinance.  
 

Appendix C-Table of Parking & Loading Regulations  

USE PARKING REQUIREMENTS LOADING REQUIREMENTS 

Businesses engaged in retail sale of 
goods and services, not elsewhere 

enumerated herein 

One (1) space per each 200 sq. 
ft. of gross floor area, but not 

less than two (2) spaces for 
each business use intended to 

occupy the premises. After 
20,000 sq. ft. gross floor area, 

one space per 400 sq. ft. 

One loading space for each building 
containing more than 5,000 and less than 

10,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area. Thereafter, 
one (1) additional loading space shall be 

required for each additional 25,000 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area 

 
When considering an application for Special Permit, the Board takes into account the characteristics of the site 
and of the proposal in relation to that site, in addition to any specific factors that may be set forth under Section 
5300 of the zoning ordinance.  As to those thresholds, the staff offers the following considerations: 
   

 Social, economic, or community needs which are served by the proposal. 
According to economic, demographic, and company data research firm IBISWorld, “Demand for the Hair and 
Nail Salon industry's services expanded over the past five years amid economic growth that boosted 
discretionary consumer spending on personal-care products and services. Moreover, new products and 
services favorably impacted industry revenue. Companies have continued to enter the industry, attracted by 
stable profit margins and low barriers to entry. Demand for industry services is expected to continue rising 
over the five years to 2022 thanks to improving disposable income.”  
https://www.ibisworld.com/industry-trends/market-research-reports/other-services-except-public-
administration/personal-laundry/hair-nail-salons.html 
 

 Traffic flow and safety, including parking and loading. 
The applicant seeks relief for two (2) parking spaces from the nine (9) total required under regulations. A 
parking plan otherwise meeting stipulations of the ordinance has been engineered for the Planning Board’s 
review and consideration.  If verification of the site line complies with safety requirements of the Traffic 
Commission, the Planning Board may seek to find in its determination the benefits of the proposed use 
outweigh the adverse affects of the proposal. 

 

 Adequacy of utilities and other public services. 
Whereas the applicant is renovating an existing structure within an area with complete utility and public 
services, there is no issue with this adequacy. The applicant states in the Stormwater Management Report 

https://www.ibisworld.com/industry-trends/market-research-reports/other-services-except-public-administration/personal-laundry/hair-nail-salons.html
https://www.ibisworld.com/industry-trends/market-research-reports/other-services-except-public-administration/personal-laundry/hair-nail-salons.html
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the property is served by municipal water and sanitary sewer. However, Staff site visit finds evidence of a 
septic system. The applicant should provide evidence that septic service has been discontinued and system 
has been properly removed. 
 
 

 Neighborhood character and social structures. 
The proposed architectural elevations are contextually in harmony with the adjacent residential structures 
and do not detract from the neighborhood architectural style.  

 

 Impacts on the natural environment 
This parcel had previously been disturbed and not subject to development of raw land. The applicant 
intends to improve the site by demolishing an existing residential structure served by septic system 
[unknown to be in compliance with MA Title 5 sanitary sewage regulations], and construct a new, one-story 
commercial building with associated landscaping and improved drainage for storm water mitigation, that 
fronts an arterial road.   

 

 Potential fiscal impact, including impact on City services, tax base, and employment 
As the City of New Bedford Master Plan states in Chapter 5. Jobs and Business, the well being of any 
community is often measured by the strength of its economy. According to the website Beauty Schools 
Directory, “The job outlook for a nail technologist in MA appears to be flourishing, as it is among the five 
best states in the US for Nail Techs. With a location quotient of 2.31 and average wage of $11.72/hour, MA 
is considered to have an above average employment level for this occupation.”  
http://www.beautyschoolsdirectory.com/search/ma/nail-technology 

 
Master Plan Goal  
This proposal is consistent with the master plan’s goal [of establishing a sound foundation for future growth that 
builds upon its coastal location, preserves its historic legacy, and expands cultural and workforce opportunities] 
as it restores blighted property, improves the neighborhood, and attracts emerging businesses. 
 
For Board Member Consideration 
The proposals for Site Plan approval and Special Permit for parking reduction are consistent with the master 
plan’s goal to expand workforce opportunities and communicates a positive message for business development.   
 
Staff Recommendation 
Having reviewed the case deliverables, staff recommends approval by the Planning Board of both the Special 
Permit and Site Plan, after duly considering following stipulations: 

 The applicant should provide evidence that septic service has been discontinued and system has been 
properly removed. 

 Applicant to obtain written approval from the Traffic Commission for driveway modification and provide 
for Planning Division files as soon as the approval has been received.   

 Staff recommends modifying Site Layout plan sheet Note No. 4 to read: Any minor modifications (as 
determined by the City Planner and City Engineer) to the information shown on the approved site plans 
shall be submitted to the City Planner and City Engineer as a Minor Plan Revision for approval prior to 
the work being performed. 

 Screening materials to visually obscure the trash enclosure have not been specified on plan sheets. Staff 
recommends these materials be reviewed by the Planning Board or City Planner for final approval. 

 Show snow storage area on Site Layout plan sheet.  

 Height of stockade fence shall be noted on plan. Height shall be at least six (6) feet but no greater than 
ten (10) feet as per §3333. 

 Additional trees and shrubs shall be added along stockade fence line as per §3332. 

http://www.beautyschoolsdirectory.com/search/ma/nail-technology
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 Revise Note on planting schedule to reflect tree diameter of October Glory Red Maple to be a minimum 
of 3” at a point six (6) inches from ground level. 

 Note snow storage area(s) on Landscape and Lighting plan sheet. 

 Verify site distances at entrances on Landscape and Lighting plan sheet. 

 Change references from Hay to Straw wherever applicable in Stormwater Management report. 

 Construction materials have not been specified on the architectural elevation drawings. Clarification is 
needed on the color, specification and type of construction materials to be used for the exterior finish.  

 Sign and Sign Schedule are omitted from elevation drawings. Staff recommends that applicant provide 
plans & specs for review and approval by Planning Board or City Planner. 

 Show lighting location on building elevation drawings. 

 Identify/provide all existing and proposed exterior materials, treatments and colors-including  
roofing, roof eaves, eave brackets, siding, doors, trim, sills, windows, fences, and railings. Staff 
recommends that material specifications for the exterior expansion should be reviewed and approved 
by the Planning Board or City Planner before construction commences. 

 Applicant to show/provide details of proposed new exterior elements. 

 Plans to show any exterior mechanical, duct work, and/or utility boxes.  

 The applicant has not provided a DIS for the proposed development. 

 The applciant has not provided a Traffic Study. 

 An application for Ground Sign review has not been included. If a free standing Ground Sign is anticipated 
for installation, the applicant must return to the Planning Board for submittal and review. 
 

 

Attachments:  
1. Project Narrative 
2. Site Plan Review Application  
3. Site Plan Review Application Checklist 
4. Special Permit Application 
5. Certified Abutters List 
6. Photos  
7. Bristol County (S.D) Registry of Deeds Book 11844, Page 115 
8. Stormwater Management Report Dated August 7, 2017 
9. Building Commissioner’s Review Comments 
10. Lighting Cut Sheets 

11. Plan Set 








































































































































































